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Government Schools viz-a-viz Private Schools


3599. SHRI VIRENDER KASHYAP:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government schools are being shortened in number of students due to increasing number of private schools in the country;
(b) if so, the details of the number of students in Government schools as well as in private schools along with teaching staff, State/UT-wise;
(c) whether the Government proposes a complete ban on donations by private schools and other educational institutions in the country at the time of admission by bringing a strict law in this regard; and

(d) if so, the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

 (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) and (b) As per Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE) 2013-14 and 2014-15, the enrolment of students in elementary, secondary and higher secondary government schools was 134153424 and 144081075 in 2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively. While the
enrolment in these classes in private schools was 70036309 and 84642241 in 2013-14 and 2014-
15 respectively. A statement showing details of numbers of schools, enrolment and availability of teachers in Government and private elementary, secondary and higher secondary schools during 2013-14 and 2014-15 is annexed.

(c) and (d) Education is a concurrent subject and majority of schools and other educational institutions in the country come within the purview of the State Governments. It is for the concerned State Governments to regulate unfair practices, including taking punitive action against such schools.


The Central Advisory Board of Education (CABE), the highest advisory body to advise the Central and State Governments in the field of education, had set up a Committee to draft legislation to prevent and prohibit adoption of unfair practices in school education sector.


*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3599 ASK
REGARDING “GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS VIZ-A-VIZ PRIVATE SCHOOLS” TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015.

Status of schools, enrolment and Teachers in elementary , Secondary and Hr. Secondary S

States/UTs No of School in elementary, Secondary
and Higher Secondary

Enrolment in elementary, Secondary and Higher
Secondary

T
H

2014-15 2014-15 2013-14 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2013-14 2013-14 2
Govt. Pvt. Govt. Pvt. Govt. Pvt. Govt. Pvt. G

A & N ISLANDS 344 68 347 103 59834 13754 58407 13079 4
ANDHRA PRADESH 46666 15065 45714 13093 4357900 3354602 4302665 2700391 1
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3408 466 3350 443 314965 80268 293807 74874 1
ASSAM 52921 12335 49820 9692 5462569 1223591 4919871 960510 2
BIHAR 74292 8431 70119 4864 23539270 2331299 19855306 1337013 4
CHANDIGARH 113 77 112 73 156261 73906 157452 71431 4
CHHATTISGARH 50064 5899 47374 5402 4602672 1390057 3724215 1215780 1
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 299 33 275 31 56820 16798 44574 15278 1
DAMAN & DIU 118 22 88 21 20630 10528 18223 10029 9
DELHI 2844 2641 2826 2305 2495875 1535563 2589157 1422840 7
GOA 912 150 940 139 51690 33585 51129 29634 3
GUJARAT 34817 11735 33711 8715 6117055 3947282 6131222 3420338 2
HARYANA 14630 6981 14974 6735 2666579 2657273 2748688 2539465 9
HIMACHAL PRADESH 15355 2614 15219 2500 982626 460472 1030482 436969 6
JAMMU & KASHMIR 23874 5172 23234 5072 1446841 999988 1262538 921000 1
JHARKHAND 41321 5268 40665 4508 5680447 1954863 5332707 1641659 1
KARNATAKA 50479 17381 46014 12402 5303820 3779601 4323371 3005574 2
KERALA 5101 4767 4896 4640 1559333 1768822 1420751 1744875 7
LAKSHADWEEP 45 0 44 0 12823 0 12458 0 1

MADHYA PRADESH 121835 27711 113797 27066 11059085 6062188 9508614 5863114 3

MAHARASHTRA 67694 16503 67226 11566 6497759 4788007 6538401 3830451 2
MANIPUR 3321 1056 3132 991 228858 378323 231142 374043 2
MEGHALAYA 7763 2465 5219 1287 387088 188753 255577 130481 2
MIZORAM 2591 958 2212 573 140201 112981 124865 82318 1
NAGALAND 2279 722 2603 717 194757 240446 219393 267605 1
ODISHA 58696 5092 58384 4691 5982882 1024814 6065487 932423 2
PUDUCHERRY 436 263 431 251 88856 129502 91447 125526 5
PUNJAB 20772 7940 21058 7118 2963057 2365991 3162848 2032044 1
RAJASTHAN 70210 36582 83564 36010 7615394 8296566 7724782 7890595 3
SIKKIM 868 403 870 404 116954 32637 121327 33745 9
TAMIL NADU 37911 10872 37483 10552 6045425 4150270 6058745 4163424 2

TELANGANA 29268 15653 0 0 3010781 3456736 0 0 1

TRIPURA 4326 444 4291 422 665868 83737 668890 80663 4

UTTAR PRADESH 162210 81251 160520 68676 17553466 24952790 18294416 20059161 5

UTTRAKHAND 17753 5702 17426 5425 1172114 1070749 1199487 966075 6
WEST BENGAL 82492 11660 81901 11094 15470520 1675499 15610980 1643902 4
INDIA 1108028 324382 1059839 267581 144081075 84642241 134153424 70036309 4

